Introduced by the Human Services Committee of the:

## INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

## RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AGREEMENTS WITH THE INGHAM COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION AND SALVATION ARMY

## RESOLUTION #11-076

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Health Department Emergency Preparedness division is responsible for the maintenance and revision of the Health Department's Emergency Response Plans; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Health Department Emergency Preparedness division would like to enter into agreements with the Ingham County Road Commission and Salvation Army for use of their facilities in the event of a large-scale public health emergency or terrorist event; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Health Department Emergency Preparedness division has identified sites owned by the Ingham County Road Commission and Salvation Army as Distribution Node sites which shall be used for receipt, sorting, and storing medical supplies to be used at a mass vaccination/pharmaceutical dispensing clinic in the event of a public health emergency or terrorist event; and

WHEREAS, the sites owned by the Ingham County Road Commission and Salvation Army will be made available for the Ingham County Health Department's use within 12 hours of the request and for the time period being requested; and

WHEREAS, the County shall bear the risk of loss or damage to the medical supplies and equipment stored on the facility's premises. The Agency shall bear the risk of loss or damage to the facility arising out of its use as a Distribution Node or from any other cause.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes agreements with the Ingham County Road Commission and Salvation Army for use of their sites in the event of a large-scale public health emergency.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the agreements are authorized effective upon the Board of Commissioners approval and will be in effect for ten (10) years.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board Chair is authorized to sign the Memorandums of Agreement upon review by the County Attorney.

**HUMAN SERVICES:** Yeas: Tennis, McGrain, Koenig, Nolan, Vickers, Dougan

Navs: None Absent: None Approved 2/28/11